

- Township of Piscataway's memorandum in opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Attorney's Fees, Experts' fees and costs
- Brief in Opposition to Motion for Attorney's fees and costs
- Memorandum Submitted in Opposition to Urban League Plaintiff's Application For Attorneys fees and costs
- Cert. of Frank Santoro
- Cover letters to Roy Epps
- Letter from Old Bridge Attorney adopting memo as the township's own

pgs. 44

p.i. 4011

AF 000043 D

THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW JERSEY
RUTGERS
Campus at Newark

School of Law-Newark • Constitutional Litigation Clinic
S.I. Newhouse Center For Law and Justice
15. Washington Street • Newark • New Jersey 07102-3192 • 201/648-5687

September 30, 1986

Mr. C. Roy Epps, President
Civic League of Greater New Brunswick
47-49 Throop Avenue
New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Re: Urban League, et al. v. Carteret, et al.

Dear Roy:

Enclosed please find copies of answering papers
filed on behalf of Old Bridge, South Brunswick, South
Plainfield and Piscataway.

Please telephone me with your comments.

Sincerely,



encls

cc/John, Eric, Alan, Bob (w/encls)



Payne

TOWNSHIP OF OLD BRIDGE
MIDDLESEX COUNTY, N.J.

JEROME J. CONVERY
TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY

September 29, 1986

Honorable Eugene D. Serpentelli
Superior Court of New Jersey
Ocean County Courthouse
Toms River, NJ 08754

Re: Urban League vs. Mayor and Council
of Borough of Carteret, et al
C-4122-73
(Township of Old Bridge)

Dear Judge Serpentelli:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
POINT I	
THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO ENTER- TAIN THIS APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS	1
A) Notwithstanding the Jurisdiction Issue, Plaintiff Has Not Complied With The Requirements of R. 4:42-9 Regarding its Application for Legal Fees.	2
B) Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Legal Fees Under The Fair Housing Act.	4
POINT II	
ASSUMING, ARGUENDO, THAT THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION, NO PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPERT FEES.	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES
Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>AMG v. Warren,</u> ___ N.J. Super. ___ (1986)	3
<u>Bung's Bar & Grille, Inc., v. Florence Tp.,</u> 206 N.J. Super. 432 (Law Div. 1985) . . .	5
<u>Helton v. Prudential Property & Cas.</u> <u>Ins. Co.,</u> 205 N.J. Super. 196, 202 (App. Div. 1985).	12
<u>Housing Authority of Long Branch v.</u> <u>Valentino,</u> 47 N.J. 265 (1966)	12
<u>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v.</u> <u>Village of Arlington Heights,</u> 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir., 1977), <u>cert. den.</u> , 434 U.S. 1025 (1978)	5
<u>Nadeau v. Helgemoe,</u> 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978)	4
<u>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises,</u> 390 U.S. 400, 402 (1968)	4
<u>Shannon v. U.S. Dept. of Housing &</u> <u>Urban Develop.,</u> 409 F.Supp. 1189 (E.D. Pa. 1976)	5
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 95 N.J. 487, 492 (1984)	4,6
<u>Sunset Beach Amusement Corp. v. Belk,</u> 33 N.J. 162, 167 (1970)	12
<u>The Hills Development Co. v. Township of</u> <u>Bernards,</u> ___ N.J. ___ (1986),	1,15
<u>Tooker v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.,</u> 136 N.J. Super. 572, 578 (App. Div. 1975).	2

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES
Continued

Page

<u>Urban League of Greater New Brunswick, et al v. The Mayor and Council of The Borough of Carteret, et al, 170 N.J. Super. 461, 476-477 (App. Div. 1979)</u>	14
<u>U.S. Pipe, etc. v. United Steelworkers of America, 37 N.J. 343, 357 (1962)</u>	2,12
<u>Williams v. City of Fairburn, Georgia, 640 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1981)</u>	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>R. 2:11-4</u>	3
<u>R. 4:42-9</u>	2
<u>R. 4:42-9(a)(8)</u>	4
<u>R. 4:42-9(b).</u>	2
<u>42 U.S.C. §1988</u>	4
<u>42 U.S.C. §3601</u>	4
<u>N.J.S. §22A:2-8</u>	12
